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  INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of Asian Television Network International Limited 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Asian Television Network International Limited (the 

"Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020, and the consolidated 

statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary 

of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of 

Asian Television Network International Limited as at December 31, 2020 and its consolidated financial performance and its 

consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audits of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of 

our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the 

consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our report. 

 

Other Matter 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019, were audited by another auditor 

who had expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on April 27, 2020. 

 

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

and any statutory or other reports which may include financial information. 

 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, and in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 

conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to 

report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as 

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 

unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audits of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 

accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 

made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence 

obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 

auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 

future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the 

Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 

performance of the audits. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 

and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear 

on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or  safeguards applied.  

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 

in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in 

our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing 

so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. As noted above, we have 

determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our report. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Umair Tasadduq.   

    

Woodbridge, Canada LICENSED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

April 27, 2021 



Asian Television Network International Limited

Note 2020 2019

Operating revenue 5 $    10,075,256 $      11,980,773 

Operating expenses
Administrative expenses 832,635        1,257,660       
Marketing and distribution costs 6 6,955,639     9,210,406       
Employee costs 20 1,421,180     3,262,359       
Depreciation and amortization 7 853,101        883,678          
Finance costs 66,439          96,606            
Loss (gain) on foreign exchange 2,436            (6,554)             

Total operating expenses 10,131,430   14,704,155     

Income (Loss) before tax (56,174)         (2,723,382)      
Income tax expense (recovery) 8 478,432        (394,205)         

Net Loss & Comprehensive Loss for the period $ (534,606)       $ (2,329,177)      

Loss per share
Basic 10 $ (0.02)             $ (0.10)
Diluted 10 $ (0.02)             $ (0.10)
See accompanying notes.

Consolidated Statements of Loss & Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
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Asian Television Network International Limited

Note 2020 2019
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13 $ 68,892          $ 104,348          
Restricted cash 16 500,000        500,000          
Short-term investments -                    2,500,000       
Trade and other receivables 2,221,351     1,370,260       
Income taxes recoverable 2,754            206,483          
Prepaid expenses 46,307          43,329            

Total current assets 2,839,304     4,724,420       
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 11 1,663,206     2,511,647       
Intangible assets 12 96,437          742,154          
Long-term investments 14 2,200,000     -                       
Deferred tax assets 8 -                    321,659          
Other long-term assets 42,728          43,838            

Total non-current assets 4,002,371     3,619,298       

TOTAL ASSETS $ 6,841,675     $ 8,343,718       

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15 $ 3,283,390     $ 3,924,311       
Bank indebtedness 16 60,000          -                       
Lease liabilities - current portion 509,301        543,289          

Total current liabilities 3,852,691     4,467,600       
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 8 156,773        -                       
Lease liabilities 214,232        723,533          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,223,696     5,191,133       

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,617,979     3,152,585       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 6,841,675     $ 8,343,718       
Commitments  (Note 17)

See accompanying notes.

On behalf of the Board:

Signed Signed
Dr. Shan Chandrasekar Prakash Naidoo
Director Director

As at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
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Asian Television Network International Limited

Note
Balances, January 1, 2020 24,402,914 $ 6,025,852      $ (2,873,267)      $ 3,152,585         
Net loss for the period -                    -                    (534,606)         (534,606)           
Dividends paid or payable -                    -                    -                     -                       

Balances, December 31, 2020 9 24,402,914 $ 6,025,852      $ (3,407,873)      $ 2,617,979         

Balances, January 1, 2019 24,402,914 $ 6,025,852      $ (359,047)         $ 5,666,805         
Net loss for the period -                    -                    (2,329,177)      (2,329,177)        
Adjustments for IFRS 16 -                    -                    (185,043)         (185,043)           

Balances, December 31, 2019 9 24,402,914 $ 6,025,852      $ (2,873,267)      $ 3,152,585         
See accompanying notes.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Total 
shareholders' 
equity

Retained 
earnings

Number of 
common 
shares

Common 
shares 
amounts

3



Asian Television Network International Limited

Note 2020 2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss for the period $ (534,606)       $ (2,329,177)      
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 66,439          96,606            
Depreciation and amortization 7                  1,583,064     2,041,431       
Deferred income tax 478,432        (394,205)         

Changes in working capital:
(Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables (851,091)       559,094          
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (2,978)           (3,467)             
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (640,920)       92,144            

Interest paid (66,439)         (96,606)           
Recovery of income taxes 203,729        513,211          

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATIONS 235,630        479,031          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Payments to acquire plant and equipment (6,370)           (21,557)           
Payments to acquire intangible assets (84,246)         (364,010)         
Proceeds from disposal of other long-term assets 2,820            1,665              
(Payments to acquire) Proceeds from disposition of investments 300,000        (2,250,000)      

NET CASH FLOWS (USED IN) FROM INVESTING 212,204        (2,633,902)      

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from (repayment of) bank indebtedness 60,000          (230,000)         
Repayment of lease obligation (543,289)       (535,093)         

NET CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING (483,289)       (765,093)         

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (35,456)         (2,919,964)      

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 104,348        3,024,312       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 68,892          $ 104,348          
See accompanying notes.

Consolidated Statements of Cash flows
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
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Asian Television Network International Limited

1 Nature of Business

 

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Basis of Presentation

b. Basis of Consolidation 

2020 2019

100% 100%
100% 100%
100% 100%
100% 100%
100% 100%

c. Revenue Recognition

Asian Television Network International Limited ("ATN" or the "Company") is incorporated under the laws of the province of Ontario and
its shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol SAT.V. The Company's executive offices are located at 330
Cochrane Drive, Markham, Ontario, Canada L3R 8E4. Its activities comprise providing specialty, pay television broadcasting and
advertising primarily aimed at the South Asian community in Canada. ATN is the ultimate parent of the group of companies listed in Note
2 below. 

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on April 27, 2021.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") up to December 31, 2020.
 
They are prepared using the historical cost basis.

The consolidated statements of financial position differentiate between current and non-current assets and liabilities. The
consolidated statements of income present expenses based upon their nature. The presentation currency and the functional currency
of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

The Company derives revenue from the transfer of services. Revenue recognition is based on the delivery of performance obligations
and an assessment of when control is transferred to the customer. Revenue is recognized when the performance obligation in the
contract has been performed -“point in time” recognition. 

Subscription revenues are recognized monthly, based on the number of subscribers reported by the Company’s major Broadcast
Distribution Undertakings (BDUs) at agreed upon rates. As the Company does not have a direct contract with the end user (the
subscriber) any adjustments in fees by the BDUs, for whatever reason, are accounted for prospectively as revenue in the period
reported. Because BDUs are the only viable system available to the Company to deliver its product to the end user, reliance is placed
on information provided by the BDUs and is considered an industry practice.

Advertising revenues, net of agency commissions, are recognized in the period in which the advertising is aired on the Company’s
television stations and when collection is reasonably assured. 

Programming revenue and revenue from the creation of advertisements by the Company’s in-house production team are recognized
when the services are rendered, and collection is reasonably assured.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

South Asian Television Canada Limited

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Asian Television Network International Limited and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. All inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

Significant subsidiaries are as follows:
Percentage Owned

Subsidiaries:
Asian Television Network Inc.
Commonwealth Broadcasting Ltd.
JCTV Productions Ltd.
South Asian Television Network Limited
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Asian Television Network International Limited

d. Impairment of financial assets

e. Impairment of non-financial and long-lived assets

f. Plant and Equipment

i Costs capitalized

ii Derecognition

iii Depreciation

Furniture and fixtures 20% declining balance
IT equipment 4 to 10 years straight line
Broadcast equipment 2 to 10 years straight line
Right of use asset - building 10 years straight line
Right of use asset - other 1 to 2 years straight line

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on investments in debt instruments that are measured at
amortized cost and trade receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in
credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. The Company always recognizes lifetime expected credit
losses (ECL) for trade receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based
on the Company’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions
and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of
money where appropriate. For all other financial instruments, the Company recognizes lifetime ECL when there has been a
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased
significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-
month ECL. Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life
of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default
events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

The Company reviews its long-lived assets for impairment at the end of each reporting period for events indicative of whether
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Recoverability is assessed based on the
carrying amount of a long-lived asset compared to the sum of the future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from its use and
the eventual disposal of the asset. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount is not recoverable and exceeds fair
value. Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has
decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying
amount that would be determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. To December 31,
2020, $ nil (2019 - $nil) impairment losses have been recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Costs are included in the plant and equipment's carrying value or recognized as a separate asset when it is probable that future
economic benefits associated with the item will be realized and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs
and maintenance are expensed in the consolidated statement of loss.

Plant and equipment is derecognized and removed from the consolidated statements of financial position on disposal or when no
future economic benefits are expected. Gains and losses from derecognition are measured as the difference between the
disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount and are recognized in the consolidated  statement of loss.

Plant and equipment are recorded at cost and are depreciated on a straight-line basis or declining balance over their estimated 
useful life which is as follows:

Leasehold improvements are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the related lease(s).
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Asian Television Network International Limited

g. Intangible Assets

i Costs capitalized

ii Derecognition

iii Amortization

Broadcast licence estimated life of the contract from 1 to 5 years

h. Leases

i. Provisions

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019. On the lease commencement date, a right-of-use asset and a corresponding
lease liability is recognized. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which corresponds to the value of the lease liability
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, lease incentives, initial direct costs incurred and
estimated dismantling or restoration cost payable at the end of the lease. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using
the straight-line method over the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date,
discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental
borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise (where applicable):
- fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives;
- the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position. The lease liability is
subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method)
and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

This policy is in place for all leases except for short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of low value where the Company
recognizes lease payments made as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another
systematic basis is more representative of the pattern of the benefit obtained from the lease.

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that
an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be
made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows using a current pre tax rate
that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Intangible assets are derecognized and removed from the consolidated statements of financial position on disposal or when no
future economic benefits are expected. Gains and losses from derecognition are measured as the difference between the
disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount and are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss.

The Company amortizes intangible assets on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The amortization amount is
included in Marketing and Distribution costs in the statements of loss. The Company monitors and reviews the useful lives,
residual values, and amortization methods at least once a year and changes them if they are different from previous estimates.
The Company recognizes the effects of changes in estimates in the consolidated statements of loss prospectively. The estimated
useful lives for intangibles with finite lives are as follows:

Intangible assets (broadcast licenses) are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.
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Asian Television Network International Limited

j. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

k. Other Comprehensive Income/Loss

l. Cash and Cash Equivalents

m. Income Taxes

n. Employee Benefits

i. Short-term employee benefits

ii. Termination benefits

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred taxes. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in the consolidated
statements of income/loss except to the extent that they relate to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or
other comprehensive income.

The calculation of current tax is based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of
the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future income tax consequences attributable to differences between the
financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those
temporary differences will reverse. Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that
it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each
reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. Any such
reduction will be reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable income will be available.

Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are recognized as a liability and expense as 
employees render service.

Termination benefits are recognized as a liability and an expense when the Company is demonstrably committed, without realistic 
possibility of withdrawal, to a detailed formal plan to either terminate employment of an employee before the normal retirement
date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary departure. Where termination benefits
are payable more than 12 months after the reporting period, they are discounted to their present value.

Cash, which are deposits held in financial institutions, and cash equivalents, which are short term investments with an original
maturity of three months or less, are stated at their fair value.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are stated at cost, which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these
liabilities.

Other comprehensive income/loss represents the change in net equity for the period that arises from unrealized gains and losses on
financial instruments accounted for through OCI. Amounts included in other comprehensive income are shown net of tax.

The Company does not have any other comprehensive income items.
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Asian Television Network International Limited

o. Marketing and Distribution Costs

p. Government Grants

q. Dividends

r. Earnings per Share

s. Foreign Currency Translation

i Monetary assets and liabilities at current rates

ii Non-monetary assets and liabilities

t. Borrowing Costs

The Company expenses borrowing costs in the period the costs are incurred.

Management considers program, broadcast costs, satellite fiber and advertising costs to be marketing and distribution costs.
Program and broadcast costs represent contractual rights acquired from third parties to broadcast television programs and
multi-year sports programming arrangements paid on a monthly basis. These program rights are expensed as incurred. Satellite and
fiber costs represent the cost to receive and deliver broadcast signals from third party suppliers and to deliver the signals to BDUs.
Advertising represents the cost to market and promote the various television programs and multi-year sports programming
arrangements.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured on a historical cost basis are translated at the rates of exchange in effect at
the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value are translated at the rates of
exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date. Gains and losses on foreign exchange are recognized in the
consolidated statement of income/loss.

Government grants are recognized if there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attaching to 
them and that the grants will be received. Government grants received or receivable are applied to reduce the expense to which they 
relate. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Dividends are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements until they have been approved and declared by the Board of
Directors.

Foreign currency transactions are translated at the rates of exchange in effect at the date of the transaction. Resulting foreign
currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange in effect at the statement of financial
position date.  Gains and losses on foreign exchange are recognized in the consolidated statement of income/loss.

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings/loss per share data. Basic earnings/loss per share is calculated by dividing the
income or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the year. The diluted earnings per share is determined by dividing the income or loss attributable to common
shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding after adjusting for potentially dilutive effects of
instruments that are convertible into common shares.
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Asian Television Network International Limited

u. Critical Accounting Estimates, Judgments and Assumptions

3 Capital Risk Management

2020 2019
Long-term debt $ -                    $ -                       
Lease obligations 723,533 1,266,822       
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 68,892 104,348
Net debt 654,641 1,162,474
Shareholders' equity 2,617,979 3,152,585
Total capital $ 3,272,620 $ 4,315,059
Gearing ratio 0.250 0.369

4 Segment Information

The Company defines capital as the aggregate of shareholders' equity (excluding accumulated other comprehensive income) and long
term liabiliites (excluding deferred income taxes) less cash and cash equivalents. The Company targets a maximum net debt to equity
ratio of 1 to 1 which it continued to accomplish in the current reporting period.

The components of the Company’s capital structure are as follows:

The Company's overall capital management objectives are to create shareholder value through organic growth of its operations and
through acquisitions, and to maintain the most optimal capital structure to minimize its cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital
to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to generate cash and reduce debt as necessary.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
dates of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Estimates and
assumptions are generally based on historical experience and other factors management believes to be relevant at the time financial
statements are prepared. Although these estimates and assumptions are made with diligence, actual results could differ from the
reported amounts disclosed in the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the
period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Examples of significant estimates include:
- Estimated useful life of assets;
- Allowance for doubtful accounts;
- Deferred income taxes;
- Determination of lease term of contracts with renewal options
- Incremental borrowing rate of leases.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Management has determined the Company has one operating segment.
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Asian Television Network International Limited

5 Operating Revenue

2020 2019
Subscription $ 7,999,431 $ 8,395,193
Advertising 1,872,796 3,199,629
Programming 165,074 325,075
Finance income 37,955 60,876
Total $ 10,075,256 $ 11,980,773

6 Marketing and Distribution Costs

2020 2019
Programming and broadcast costs $ 6,206,464     $ 7,528,746       
Satellite and fibre costs 547,490        1,291,057       
Advertising 77,900          115,300          
Marketing and other distribution costs 123,785        275,303          

Total $ 6,955,639     $ 9,210,406       

7 Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization for the period is recognized in the consolidated income statement as follows:

2020 2019
Broadcast equipment $ 396,817        $ 404,956          
IT equipment 9,637            14,515            
Furniture and fixtures 9,100            11,375            
Right of use assets 405,545        421,050          
Leasehold improvements 32,002          31,782            
Depreciation - building -                    102,655          

Depreciation 853,101        883,678          

729,963        1,157,753       
Impairments -                    -                       

Total depreciation and amortization $ 1,583,064     $ 2,041,431       

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

During the year, the Company has brought back into Subscription revenue $393,000 of unused advertising commitments that expired as 
of December 31, 2020.

Amortization - broadcast licenses included in marketing and 
distribution costs
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Asian Television Network International Limited

8 Income Taxes

2020 2019

Statutory tax rate 26.50% 26.50%
Loss before tax $ (56,174)         $ (2,723,382)      

Income tax recovery at the statutory tax rates applied to income before income taxes (14,886)         (721,696)         

Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from:
- Non-deductible permanent differences and other (8,267)           6,164              
- Deferred tax assets not recognized 501,585        321,327          

$ 478,432        $ (394,205)         

  Major components of the income recovery recorded on the consolidated income statements  are as follows:

2020 2019
Current $ -                $ (203,729)
Deferred 478,432 (190,476)
Income tax expense (recovery) $ 478,432 $ (394,205)

2020 2019
Plant and equipment $ 238,846        $ 304,109
Non-capital losses 244,513        330,077
Other items -                1,745
Deferred tax assets $ 483,359        $ 635,931

2020 2019
Plant and equipment $ 640,132 $ $314,272
Other items                      -                        - 
Deferred tax liabilities $ 640,132 $ 314,272          

$ (156,773) $ 321,659          

The total income tax recovery varies from the amounts that would be computed by applying the weighted average statutory tax rate to net
income before income taxes of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries for the following reasons:

Significant deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from the effect of temporary differences are as follows:

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The total deferred tax asset on non-capital losses to date not recognized as of December 31, 2020 is $493,543 (2019 - $497,032). There
is uncertainty that there may not be adequate taxable income in the foreseeable future against which these losses can be utilized. The
Company has approximately $1,860,000 in taxable losses being carried forward that of which approximately $1,370,000 will expire in
2039 and approximately $490,000 will expire in 2040.
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Asian Television Network International Limited

9 Authorized & Share Capital

Issued capital

Common shares Number Dollar amount
Balance, December 31, 2018 24,402,914 $ 6,025,852
Issued, repurchased or cancelled shares                      -                        - 
Balance, December 31, 2019 24,402,914 6,025,852       
Issued, repurchased or cancelled shares                      -                        - 
Balance, December 31, 2020 24,402,914 $ 6,025,852       

10 Loss per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted income (loss) per share for the comparable periods:

2020 2019

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (534,606) $ (2,329,177)

24,402,914 24,402,914

Effect of potentially dilutive instruments                      -                        - 

24,402,914 24,402,914

Basic and dilutive income (loss) per share $ (0.02) $ (0.10)

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Numerator for basic and diluted income (loss) per share available to common 
shareholders

Denominator for basic income (loss) per share - weighted 
average number of shares outstanding

Denominator for dilutive income (loss) per share - adjusted 
weighted average shares

The Company's authorized and issued capital are as follows: 

- An unlimited number of Class "A" preference shares, with no par value, with a $0.12 cumulative dividend, payable on the third
anniversary date from issuance. They are non-voting, redeemable and retractable at the amount paid thereon after the third
anniversary date from issuance and convertible at the option of the holder at the rate of $225,000 of preference shares in exchange
for 1% issued and outstanding common shares. None of this class of shares are outstanding.

- An unlimited number of Class "B" preference shares, with no par value, which have non-cumulative dividends, are non-voting, and
are redeemable and retractable at the amount paid thereon. None of this class of shares are outstanding.

- An unlimited number of common shares with no par value. The following details the issued and outstanding common shares for the
years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

13
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11 Plant and equipment

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Cost
Accumulated 
depreciation Net book value Cost

Accumulated 
depreciation Net book value

Land $ -                       $ -                   $ -                    $ -                    $ -                     $ -                       
Building -                       -                   -                    -                    -                     -                       
Furniture and fixtures $ 235,124            $ 195,724        $ 39,400           $ 236,834         $ 186,624          $ 50,210              
IT equipment 504,765            433,949        70,816           504,765         424,312          80,453              
Broadcast equipment 5,993,636         5,171,748     821,888         5,987,266      4,774,931       1,212,335         
Leasehold improvements 466,580            245,259        221,321         466,580         213,257          253,323            
Right of use asset - building 3,598,450         3,088,669     509,781         3,598,450      2,728,824       869,626            
Right of use asset - other 106,906            106,906        -                    106,906         61,206            45,700              

$ 10,905,461       $ 9,242,255     $ 1,663,206      $ 10,900,801    $ 8,389,154       $ 2,511,647         

Changes in the net carrying amounts of plant and equipment during 2020 are summarized as follows:

January 1, 2020 December 31, 2020

Net book value Additions  Disposals  Depreciation 
 Disposals / 

Other Net book value
Land $ -                       $ $ $ -                    $ $ -                       
Building -                       -                       
Furniture and fixtures $ 50,210              $ -                   $ (1,710)           $ (9,100)           $ -                     $ 39,400              
IT equipment 80,453              -                   -                    (9,637)           -                     70,816              
Broadcast equipment 1,212,335         6,370            -                    (396,817)        -                     821,888            
Leasehold improvements 253,323            -                   -                    (32,002)          -                     221,321            
Right of use - building 869,626            $ -                   -                    (359,845)        -                     509,781            
Right of use - other 45,700              -                   -                    (45,700)          -                     -                       

$ 2,511,647         $ 6,370            $ (1,710)           $ (853,101)        $ -                     $ 1,663,206         

Changes in the net carrying amounts of plant and equipment during 2019 are summarized as follows:
January 1, 2019 December 31, 2019

Net book value Additions  Disposals  Depreciation 
 Disposals / 

Other Net book value
Land $ 0 $ -                   $ -                    $ -                    $ -                     $ -                       
Building 0 -                   -                    0 -                     -                       
Furniture and fixtures $ 61,585 $ -                   $ -                    $ (11,375) $ -                     $ 50,210
IT equipment 88,902 6,066            -                    (14,515) -                     80,453
Broadcast equipment 1,605,105 12,186 -                    (404,956) -                     1,212,335
Leasehold improvements 281,800 3,305 -                    (31,782) -                     253,323
Right of use - building 1,229,470 -                   -                    (359,844) -                     869,626
Right of use - other 106,906 -                   -                    (61,206) -                     45,700

$ 3,373,768         $ 21,557          $ -                    $ (883,678)        $ -                     $ 2,511,647         

The total amount of interest expense on lease liabilities during the year was $56,042.

Included in leasehold improvements is equipment acquired under finance lease obligation having a cost of $94,125 and a net carrying 
amount of $56,633 and of that amount $8,295 is financed through finance lease obligation. Depreciation for the year amounted to $6,512 
(2019 - $6,512).

Included in Broadcast equipment is equipment acquired under finance lease obligation having a cost of $271,544 and a net carrying
amount of $143,459.44 and of that amount $182,421 is financed through finance lease obligation. Depreciation for the year amounted to
$27,323 (2019 - $27,967).

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

The total cash outflow, including interest and principal, for our building lease and other leases presented as right of use for the year 
ended December 31, 2020 was $512,735 and $47,078 respectively.
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12 Intangible assets

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Cost
Accumulated 
amortization Net book value Cost

Accumulated 
depreciation Net book value

Broadcast licenses $ 4,361,386         $ 4,264,949     $ 96,437           $ 4,277,140      $ 3,534,986       $ 742,154            
$ 4,361,386         $ 4,264,949     $ 96,437           $ 4,277,140      $ 3,534,986       $ 742,154            

Changes in the net carrying amounts of intangible assets are summarized as follows:

January 1, 2020 December 31, 2020

Net book value Additions  Disposals  Amortization 
 Disposals / 

Other Net book value
Broadcast licenses $ 742,154            $ 84,246          $ -                    $ (729,963)        $ -                     $ 96,437              

$ 742,154            $ 84,246          $ -                    $ (729,963)        $ -                     $ 96,437              

Changes in the net carrying amounts of intangible assets are summarized as follows:

January 1, 2019 December 31, 2019

Net book value Additions  Disposals  Amortization 
 Disposals / 

Other Net book value
Broadcast license $ 1,535,897         $ 364,010        $ -                    $ (1,157,753)     $ -                     $ 742,154            

$ 1,535,897         $ 364,010        $ -                    $ (1,157,753)     $ -                     $ 742,154            

13 Cash and Cash Equivalents

December 30, December 31,
2020 2019

Cash on hand $ 500               $ 500                 
Bank balances 68,392          103,848          
Total $ 68,892          $ 104,348          

14 Investments

15 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

December 30, December 31,
2020 2019

Accounts and other payable $ 2,701,333     $ 2,696,021       
Accrued liabilities 582,057        1,228,290       
Total $ 3,283,390     $ 3,924,311       

Long-term investments are Guaranteed Investment Certificates held at a major Canadian financial institutions with maturities greater than 
one year after year end.

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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17

2021 1,971,385       
2022 324,000          
2023 216,000          

$ 2,511,385       

18 Related Party Transactions

Transactions with key management personnel

19

a. Risks Arising from Financial Instruments

i Interest rate risk

In the normal course of its operations, the Company has entered into agreements, with terms ranging from one to seven years, for the
acquisition of program rights to be aired on its television network along with agreements for signal delivery to distribute the acquired
rights to Broadcast Distribution Undertakings. The acquisition of the rights and related obligations is contingent on the actual delivery of
programming by the supplying partners and on other contractual terms. The total commitment for programming rights, signal delivery
and other commitments that are measurable, as at December 31, 2020, are estimated as follows:

In addition, the Company continues to have a commitment of $207,385 as part of its ongoing investment in Broadcast Equipment. The
lease on the acquisition of the equipment has not yet commenced as details remain to be finalized.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Bank indebtedness

Financial Instruments

In the normal course of business, the Company has exposure, consisting primarily of interest rate risk, credit risk, foreign exchange
risk and liquidity risk, arising from its financial instruments. The Company manages these risk exposures on an ongoing basis.

Borrowing under the Company’s Line of credit is subject to interest rate fluctuations. The Company is not materially exposed to
interest rate risk.

Furthermore, interest rate fluctuations could have an impact on the Company’s interest income that it earns on its cash balance.
The Company has an investment policy designed to safeguard its capital and generate a reasonable return. The policy sets out
the types of permissible investment instruments, their concentration and acceptable credit ratings.

Interest rate fluctuations also have an impact on the Company’s consolidated net income and comprehensive income. With all
other variables held constant, a 1% interest rate change would have an insignificant impact to the consolidated net income.

The Company has an authorized line of credit (the "Line") of a maximum of $500,000 at a Canadian financial institution. The interest rate
applicable is the financial institution's prime rate plus 0.5%, per annum. $60,000 of the $500,000 line of credit is utilized as of December
31, 2020 (2019 - $nil). The lending is secured by a $500,000 Guaranteed Investment Certificate held with the same major Canadian
financial institution which bears interest at the prevailing GIC rate when it is renewed.

Commitments

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Key management personnel include the directors and senior management of the Company that are primarily responsible for planning,
directing and controlling the Company's business activities. Compensation expense for key management is included in employee costs
at $921,739 (2019 - $1,021,870).
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a. Risks Arising from Financial Instruments - continued

ii Foreign currency risk

2020 2019
Revenue $ 3,776            $ 18,904            
Expenses $ 27,946          $ 37,626            
Impact on consolidated income $ 31,722          $ 56,530            
Sensitivity $ 13,947          $ 29,026            

iii Credit risk

2020 2019
Current $ 1,764,635     $ 623,837          
31-60 days 337,079        584,746          
61-90 days 27,636          65,351            
Over 90 days 156,328        177,079          

2,285,678     1,451,013       

Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (64,327)         (80,753)           
Total $ 2,221,351     $ 1,370,260       

Financial Instruments - continued

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Changes in foreign exchange rates may cause translation effects that have a significant impact on operating costs and
consolidated net income. A 10% strengthening of the Canadian dollar, which is not hedged, for the year ended December 31,
2020 would have a positive impact of $30,648 (2019 - 14,588) on net income. A 10% weakening would have an equal but
opposite impact. This sensitivity analysis was prepared by using the average monthly foreign exchange rates over the period
adjusted for a 10% variation and applied to those transactions during the period in the relevant foreign currency.

Credit exposure on financial instruments arises from the possibility that a counterparty to an instrument for which the Company is
entitled to receive payment fails to perform. Trade and other receivables arise mainly from monthly wholesale fees charged to
BDUs in connection with specialty and pay television subscriptions and from the sales of advertising aired or posted on the
Company’s television channels.

Customers distributing the Company’s television services are generally large companies with stable financial conditions, thereby
mitigating the Company’s credit risks related to accounts receivable from such customers. The Company’s credit exposure
emanating from advertising transactions with advertising agencies and direct clients is influenced by the global economic
environment. The Company performs ongoing customer credit evaluations. Allowances, which are estimated on the basis of
historical loss rates adjusted for current events, are monitored by management on an ongoing basis. Accounts receivable are
written off against the allowance for doubtful accounts only when the Company believes that an outstanding amount will not be
recovered. For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company wrote back allowances for doubtful accounts of $8,857
($100,200 for the year ended December 31, 2019) in operating expenses on the consolidated income statements. Historically,
the Company has not suffered any material losses related to credit risk. The Company manages its accounts receivable on an
ongoing basis and every month management reviews the accounts receivable aging.

The Company realizes a portion of its revenue and expenses in foreign currencies. Consequently, some assets and liabilities are
exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations.

Trade and other receivables are aged as follows as at December 31, 2020:

The maximum credit risk to which the Company is exposed equals its accounts receivable.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

17



Asian Television Network International Limited

19

a. Risks Arising from Financial Instruments - continued

iii Credit risk - continued

iv Market risk

v Liquidity risk

Total

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,283,390     $ -                    $ -                    $ -                     $ 3,283,390         
Lease obligations - interest 28,911          3,185             -                    -                     32,096              
Lease obligations - principal 509,301        214,232         -                    -                     723,533            

$ 3,821,602     $ 217,417         $ -                    $ -                     $ 4,039,019         

b. Fair Values

Maturing in 
next 12 
months

Maturing in 
more than 13 
to 36 months

Maturing in 
more than 37 
to 60 months

Maturing in 
more than 60 
months

The carrying values of cash, trade and other receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair values
because of the short term nature of these financial instruments. The fair value of the Company’s long-term debt and lease obligation
is not significantly different from its carrying amount, due to the market rate of interest charged on the balance.

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

The loss of an important relationship would have a significant impact on the Company. To mitigate this risk, the Company enters
into long-term contracts with its major clients who are Broadcast Distributions Undertakings. Furthermore, the Company has
developed a broad selection of popular pay and specialty services that deliver quality programming. ATN's services have thus
become key and highly demanded components of the offerings of those distributors in the markets they serve. For the year ended
December 31, 2020 approximately 63% (2019 - 64%) of the Company's revenue was derived from three broadcast distributors
10%, 23% and 30% (2019 - 10%, 24% and 30%).

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company would not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come to maturity or can only
do so at excessive costs. Based on the Company’s ability to generate cash flows through its ongoing operations, management
believes that cash flows are sufficient to cover its known operating and capital requirements, as well as its debt service and its
current and longer term commitments. Therefore, management evaluates that the Company’s liquidity risk is low. The liquidity
risk is also considered to be low due to the fact that the Company has access to the unused portion of its credit facilities which
amounted to $440,000 as at December 31, 2020. Finally, the Company manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its cash
resources through ongoing financial and cash flow forecasts.

The contractual amounts of financial liabilities as at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial Instruments - continued

Given the limited number of clients distributing its television services, the Company faces a high degree concentration risk. As at
year end, three major customers accounted for 56% of total trade receivables.

Credit risk from investing activities is minimized by establishing investment policies in liquid securities with high credit ratings
and maintaining accounts in reputable financial institutions with high quality credit ratings.
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21

22

The COVID-19 pandemic has developed rapidly in 2020, with a significant number of cases. Measures taken by governments to contain
the virus have affected economic activity. As a result, the company has observed a higher drop in its advertising revenue than normal as
several of its customers whose operations were significantly impacted by the Covid restrictions cancelled their advertising contracts. We
have taken a number of measures to monitor and mitigate the effects of COVID-19, such as safety and health measures for our people
including social distancing and working from home The Company has also substantially reduced its in-house productions to adhere to
social distancing restrictions. The Company has been the recipient of government assistance (Note 20) with respect to defraying part of
its costs; however, it is not clear how long these programs will continue. We will continue to follow the various government policies and
advice and, in parallel, we will do our utmost to continue our operations in the best and safest way possible without jeopardizing the
health of our people.

The Company also applied for the Canadian Emergency Rent Subsidy ("CERS") program introduced by the government of Canada to
assist businesses by subsidizing a part of rental expense based on the same criteria applicable for CEWS. For the period from
September to December 2020, the Company accrued $33,377 as a receivable under the CERS program and has presented this as a
reduction to Administrative expense line on the statements of loss.

The Company also received a government grant as part of COVID-19 Emergency Support Fund for Cultural, Heritage and Sport
Organizations (the "Fund"). The Fund complements other Government of Canada initiatives and is issued to help Canadian workers and
employers subsidize a portion of their operating costs. The amount of grant received up to the period ending December 31, 2020 is
$216,306 and is presented as a reduction in the Company's Administrative expenses on the statements of loss.

Subsequent to the end of the current reporting period, the Company received a second and its final tranche of funding on March 1, 2021
as part of COVID-19 Emergency Support Fund for Cultural, Heritage and Sport Organizations (the "Fund"). The amount received in the
second tranche was $68,959.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

Subsequent Events

Government assistance & grants

During the year, the Company was approved for tax credits to subsidize part of its qualified labour expenditure it incurred on creation of
its Canadian content in the past years. The tax credit for the Company's 2015 qualified labour expenditure, received during the year,
amounted to $100,126 and is presented as a reduction in its Employee expense line on the statements of loss. The tax credit for the
Company's 2016 qualified labour expenditure, accrued during the year in accounts receivable, amounted to $504,300 and is presented
as a reduction in its Employee expense line on the statements of loss. Subsequent to the current reporting period, the Company received
a payment of $373,600 in March 2021 pertaining to its 2016 tax credit for its qualified labour expenditure costs. The balance of $130,700
was applied by the Government to satisfy the Company’s 2016 income tax liability which arose as a result of receiving this grant. The
Company expects to recover this amount by filing an amended income tax return and applying available income tax losses back to 2016
thereby reducing taxable income for that year to nil.

In response to the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic, the government of Canada introduced the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy
("CEWS") program in March 2020 for companies that have seen a drop in revenue due to COVID-19 to subsidize a part of employee
wages and help prevent further job losses. The CEWS provided eligible businesses with a reimbursement of a portion of their employee
expense for the period from March 15 onwards subject to certain eligibility criteria. The Company applied for the CEWS for the period
from March 15 to the extent it met the requirements to receive the subsidy. In accordance with IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants
and Disclosure of Government Assistance, during the year, the Company recognized $658,180 as a reimbursement of employee
expense under CEWS program. The Company presents the subsidy as a reduction in its Employee expense line on the statements of
loss.

Comparative Consolidated Financial Statements
Certain comparative consolidated figures from the prior year have been reclassified from statements previously presented to conform to
the presentation of the 2020 consolidated financial statements. This had no impact on the prior year's reported loss.
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